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REPOAT OF COMMnTEl! ON INCBNTIVES
FOil RURAL INDUSTBlALISATION

261. SHRI RABI RAY:
SHRI Y AJNA DATI SHARMA :

Will the Minister of INDU~
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Un.tarred Question No. 3830 on the 13th Augu,t. 1968 and state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Committee on Incentives for Rural Industrialisation has submitted its report to Governme":lt; and

(b) if so. what are the main recommendations of the Committee and the steps taken by Government to implement those recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAJRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A summary of conclusions and recommendations of the Committee is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-2054/68J. The report of the Committee is u:lder consideration of the Government.

S~I.'LI ScALE INDUSTRIES

262. SHRI RABI RAY:

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
SHRI K. . P. SINGH DEO:

SHRI D. N. DEB:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Small '>cale Industries Board has recommended
t hat there should be a policy resolution ellclusively for small scale industries on the lines of the Industrial Policy Resolution; ~d

(b) if so. what stepS Government have taken in this connection?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): ('a) and (b). The matter was discussed in the 26th Meetin/l of the Small Scale Industries Board held at Ernakulam in September 1968. The GOVCl'llment of India has :lot yet received any recoDlIIIendations from the Board in this connectien. Tbe matter will be duly considered when received from. the Board.

REVIEW CoMMITI'EE ON STATE TUDING
CoaPOItATlON

263. SHRI RABI RAY:

SHRI CHlNTAMANl PANI-GRAHl:

SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK:

SHRI VISHWA NATH PANDEY:

SHRI BANSH NARAIN SINGH:

SHRI SHARDA NAND:

SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

SHRI ONKAR SINGH:
SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY ::

DR. RANEN SEN:

SHRI R. K. SINHA :

SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR'
SALVE:

SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI:

SHRI M. SUDARSANAM:

SHRI D. N. PATODlA:

\ViII the Minister of COMMERCE be·
pleased to state :

(a) whether the Review Committee of State Trading Corporation headed by Shri Tandon has submitted its PRIimi:lary recommendations to Government.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken by Government on those recommendations?

THE DEPUI'Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHO. SHAPI QURESHI) : (a) Yes. Sir.

( b) A oopy of the report is placed 011' the Table of the House. [Placed in Lilmuy.
See No. LT-20SSI681. The main recomme":1dations of the Committee have been summarised in the section entitled 'highlights' on pa/le 30 to 33 of the report.

( c) 1 he recommendations aro UDder COD~
sideration of the Goverument.

